

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC02-971

(U.S.C.A. No. 01-11249-AA)

PEPPER'S STEEL AND ALLOYS, INC., et al.

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY
ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT**

Walter J. Andrews (pro hac vice)
Edward J. Grass (pro hac vice)
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1650 Tysons Blvd.
McLean, VA 22102-4859
(703) 770-7900 (phone)
(202) 770-7901 (fax)

Richard L. Wassenberg
Florida Bar No. 085072
PONZOLI, WASSENBERG
401 Roland/Continental Plaza
3250 Mary St., Suite 405
Miami FL 33133
(305) 442-1654 (voice)
(305) 567 0334 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

A. General Litigation And Site Background 3

B. The Insurance Coverage Litigation 4

C. The Disputed Settlement Between USF&G And Movants 5

**D. The 1994 Federal District Court Order Enforcing
the Settlement And Rejecting Movants’ Fee Claims Under
Fla. Stat. § 627.428 7**

**E. The 1996 Eleventh Circuit Order Enforcing The Settlement
And Rejecting Certain Fee Claims Under Fla. Stat.
§ 627.428 8**

**F. The 2000 Remand Proceedings And Second Federal District
Court Rejection Of All Fee Claims Under Fla. Stat.
§ 627.428 9**

**1. The Magistrate Judge’s Hearing And Report
Rejecting All Fees Under Fla. Stat. § 627.428 9**

**2. The Second Federal District Court Order Rejecting
All Fees Under Fla. Stat. § 627.428 10**

G. The 2002 Eleventh Circuit Certification To This Court 11

**H. The USF&G Motion For Reconsideration In The Eleventh
Circuit Disputing The Propriety of Certification 12**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. NO JURISDICTION EXISTS IN THIS COURT TO CONSIDER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION, BECAUSE A RESOLUTION IN THE AFFIRMATIVE WOULD NOT BE “DETERMINATIVE OF THE CAUSE”	15
II. FLA. STAT. § 627.428 ONLY AUTHORIZES FEES INCURRED TO LITIGATE AN EXECUTED FLORIDA INSURANCE POLICY, NOT TO LITIGATE A DISPUTED SETTLEMENT ...	18
A. The Plain Terms Of § 627.428 Must Be Applied As Written, And Any Ambiguity Identified By This Court Strictly Construed Against A Fee Award	18
1. Florida Favors The American Rule Against Fees	19
2. Florida Courts Defer To The Legislature By Applying The Plain Terms Of Unambiguous Statutes Like § 627.428	19
3. If This Court Identifies Ambiguity With § 627.428, The Statute Must Be Strictly Construed Against Fees	20
B. The Plain Terms Of § 627.428 Do Not Allow Fees Incurred To Dispute An Oral Settlement With An Insurer ...	23
1. No Policy Of Insurance Was Ever At Issue During The Settlement Dispute To Trigger § 627.428	23
2. The Settlement Is Not An Executed Florida Contract .	25
C. An Oral Settlement Dispute Is Not The Functional Equivalent Of The Coverage Dispute Required By § 627.428	26
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bankers Sec. Ins. Co. v. Brady,</u> 765 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	12, 29, 30
<u>Bassette v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 803 So. 2d 20744 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	24, 33
<u>Bohlinger v. Higginbotham,</u> 70 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1954).	28, 33
<u>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.,</u> 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Don L. Tullis & Assocs., Inc. v. Benge,</u> 473 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	18
<u>Fewox v. McMerit Constr. Co.,</u> 556 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	21, 33, 37
<u>Greene v. Massey,</u> 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	16
<u>H&S Corp. v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.,</u> 667 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	22, 24, 28, 34
<u>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow,</u> 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	21, 29, 30, 36
<u>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow,</u> 937 F.2d 569 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<u>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000)	22, 33, 35
<u>Leaf v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 544 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	33

<u>McLaughlin v. Florida,</u> 721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998)	20, 37
<u>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.,</u> 656 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1995) (per curiam)	21, 37
<u>Pesin v. Rodriguez,</u> 244 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	13, 16, 17, 18
<u>Roberts v. Carter,</u> 350 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1977)	20, 26
<u>Sheridan v. Greenberg,</u> 391 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	22, 24, 34
<u>Skinner v. Haugseth,</u> 426 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	26
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma,</u> 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. of Am. v. Morris,</u> 390 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	12, 22, 28, 33
<u>United Services Auto. Ass'n v. Kiibler,</u> 364 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	22, 28, 34
<u>United States v. Pepper's Steel & Alloys, Inc.,</u> 289 F.3d 741 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<u>Wilder v. Wright,</u> 278 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	28
<u>Wollard v. Lloyd's and Cos. of Lloyd's,</u> 439 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	21, 29, 31, 32, 35
<u>Woodco, Inc. v. B&H Realty Corp.,</u> 501 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) (per curiam)	18

STATUTES

§ 25.031, Fla. Stat. 12, 16

§ 624.606, Fla. Stat. 27

§ 627.401, Fla. Stat. 19, 25

§ 627.402, Fla. Stat. 19, 27

§ 627.406, Fla. Stat. 27

§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. *passim*

OTHER

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150 12, 15
